

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT**

STATE OF MISSOURI,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

JANET L. YELLEN, in her official capacity as Secretary of the Treasury; RICHARD DELMAR, in his official capacity as Acting Inspector General of the Department of the Treasury; and the U.S. DEPARTMENT OF THE TREASURY,

Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Eastern District of Missouri

BRIEF FOR APPELLEES

BRIAN M. BOYNTON
Acting Assistant Attorney General

SAYLER A. FLEMING
United States Attorney

MARK B. STERN
ALISA B. KLEIN
DANIEL WINIK
*Attorneys, Appellate Staff
Civil Division, Room 7245
U.S. Department of Justice
950 Pennsylvania Avenue, NW
Washington, DC 20530
(202) 305-8849*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
SUMMARY OF THE CASE AND STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT	
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
STATEMENT OF ISSUES	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
A. Statutory Background.....	2
B. District Court Proceedings.....	3
C. Treasury’s Issuance of Regulations	5
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	5
ARGUMENT	6
STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	6
I. MISSOURI FAILED TO ESTABLISH AN ARTICLE III CONTROVERSY.....	7
II. MISSOURI FAILED TO ESTABLISH THE PREREQUISITES FOR A PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION.....	13
A. Missouri Failed To Demonstrate Irreparable Harm.....	14
B. Missouri Failed To Demonstrate A Likelihood Of Success On The Merits Of Its Claims	16
CONCLUSION	26
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
ADDENDUM	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:	Page(s)
<i>Arizona v. Yellen</i> , 2021 WL 3089103 (D. Ariz. July 22, 2021)	1, 9, 10, 12, 13, 20, 21
<i>Arlington Central School District Board of Education v. Murphy</i> , 548 U.S. 291 (2006)	24
<i>Baptist Memorial Hospital-Golden Triangle, Inc. v. Azar</i> , 956 F.3d 689 (5th Cir. 2020)	22
<i>Bell v. New Jersey</i> , 461 U.S. 773 (1983)	8, 11, 17
<i>Bennett v. Kentucky Department of Education</i> , 470 U.S. 656 (1985)	7-8, 15, 19, 20, 22
<i>Bennett v. New Jersey</i> , 470 U.S. 632 (1985)	15
<i>Benning v. Georgia</i> , 391 F.3d 1299 (11th Cir. 2004)	21
<i>Blum v. Bacon</i> , 457 U.S. 132 (1982)	22
<i>Chafin v. Chafin</i> , 568 U.S. 165 (2013)	11
<i>Charles v. Verhagen</i> , 348 F.3d 601 (7th Cir. 2003)	21
<i>Children’s Hospital Association of Texas v. Azar</i> , 933 F.3d 764 (D.C. Cir. 2019)	22
<i>Clapper v. Amnesty International USA</i> , 568 U.S. 398 (2013)	8, 13

<i>Crowell v. Benson</i> , 285 U.S. 22 (1932)	24
<i>Cutter v. Wilkinson</i> , 423 F.3d 579 (6th Cir. 2005)	21
<i>General Motors Corp. v. Harry Brown’s, LLC</i> , 563 F.3d 312 (8th Cir. 2009)	15
<i>Gorrie v. Bowen</i> , 809 F.2d 508 (8th Cir. 1987)	22
<i>Iowa Utilities Board v. FCC</i> , 109 F.3d 418 (8th Cir. 1996)	15
<i>Irving Independent School District v. Tatro</i> , 468 U.S. 883 (1984)	22
<i>Jennings v. Rodriguez</i> , 138 S. Ct. 830 (2018)	24
<i>Massachusetts v. Mellon</i> , 262 U.S. 447 (1923)	11
<i>Maybaw v. Burnwell</i> , 772 F.3d 80 (1st Cir. 2014)	19
<i>Mayweathers v. Newland</i> , 314 F.3d 1062 (9th Cir. 2002)	21
<i>MPAY Inc. v. Erie Custom Computer Applications, Inc.</i> , 970 F.3d 1010 (8th Cir. 2020)	14
<i>National Cable & Telecommunications Association v. Brand X Internet Services</i> , 545 U.S. 967 (2005)	22-23
<i>National Federation of Independent Business v. Sebelius</i> , 567 U.S. 519 (2012)	17, 18
<i>New York v. United States</i> , 505 U.S. 144 (1992)	18

<i>Ohio v. Yellen</i> , 2021 WL 1903908 (S.D. Ohio May 12, 2021).....	2, 6, 14, 15, 16
2021 WL 2712220 (S.D. Ohio July 1, 2021).....	23
<i>Osseo Area Schools, Independent School District No. 279 v. M.N.B. by & through J.B.</i> , 970 F.3d 917 (8th Cir. 2020).....	25
<i>Pennhurst State School & Hospital v. Halderman</i> , 451 U.S. 1 (1981).....	19, 21, 24
<i>Rust v. Sullivan</i> , 500 U.S. 173 (1991).....	18
<i>Sabri v. United States</i> , 541 U.S. 600 (2004).....	18
<i>Sanzone v. Mercy Health</i> , 954 F.3d 1031 (8th Cir. 2020).....	6
<i>South Carolina Department of Education v. Duncan</i> , 714 F.3d 249 (4th Cir. 2013).....	19
<i>South Dakota v. Dole</i> , 483 U.S. 203 (1987).....	17
<i>Susan B. Anthony List v. Driehaus</i> , 573 U.S. 149 (2014).....	1, 8
<i>Texas v. United States</i> , 523 U.S. 296 (1998).....	11, 12
<i>Texas Education Agency v. U.S. Department of Education</i> , 992 F.3d 350 (5th Cir. 2021).....	25
<i>Turtle Island Foods, SPC v. Thompson</i> , 992 F.3d 694 (8th Cir. 2021).....	6, 14
<i>United States v. Miami University</i> , 294 F.3d 797 (6th Cir. 2002).....	22

<i>Van Wybe v. Reisch</i> , 581 F.3d 639 (8th Cir. 2009)	20
<i>Virginia Department of Education v. Riley</i> , 106 F.3d 559 (4th Cir. 1997)	25
<i>West Virginia v. U.S. Department of the Treasury</i> , 2021 WL 2952863 (N.D. Ala. July 14, 2021)	2, 6, 14, 15, 16

Statutes:

American Rescue Plan Act of 2021, Pub. L. No. 117-2, 135 Stat. 4	2
42 U.S.C. § 802.....	2
42 U.S.C. § 802(a)(1)	1, 2
42 U.S.C. § 802(b)(3)(A)	2
42 U.S.C. § 802(c)(1)	2
42 U.S.C. § 802(c)(2)	2
42 U.S.C. § 802(c)(2)(A)	1, 3
42 U.S.C. § 802(c)(2)(B).....	2-3
42 U.S.C. § 802(d)(1).....	3
42 U.S.C. § 802(d)(2)(A)	13
42 U.S.C. § 802(e)	3
42 U.S.C. § 802(f)	5, 23
42 U.S.C. § 802(g)(1)	3
42 U.S.C. § 2000cc-1(a)	20
42 U.S.C. § 2000cc-1(b)(1)	20

Regulations:

31 C.F.R. § 35.1 *et seq.*5

Coronavirus State and Local Fiscal Recovery Funds,
86 Fed. Reg. 26,786 (May 17, 2021)5, 7, 12
